
 
 

 

 
1 

 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson  
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 



 
 

 
2 

 
 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   HR UPDATE REPORT (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To receive the HR Update report. 
 

5.   PAY POLICY STATEMENT (Pages 7 - 18) 

 To consider the proposed Pay Policy Statement for 2020/21. 
 

6.   APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE (Pages 19 - 22) 

 To receive an update on apprenticeships undertaken at the Council since the 
introduction of the ‘Levy’ in 2017. 
 

7.   HEALTH & LEISURE REVIEW - VERBAL UPDATE  

 To receive an update in the implications of the review of the Council’s Leisure 
function. 
 

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 
 Barry Rickman (Chairman) 

Mark Steele (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Keith Craze 
 

Kate Crisell 
Michael Harris 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

 



1 

 

 

HR COMMITTEE –  30 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

HR UPDATE 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee. These 

matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job evaluations, 
restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 
 

 
2. ITRENT HR SYSTEM 
 
2.1 Since the last update in September we have introduced the online overtime claim form. 

This was trialled successfully at Appletree Court during November with the first 
payments being made in December pay. 

 
2.2 The rollout will continue with Streetscene, Open Spaces, Coastal and Information 

Offices in January and Refuse and the National Park Authority in February. 
 
2.3 We have successfully set up and processed the pay for the Hythe and Dibden Parish 

elections 
 
2.4 We have successfully built, tested and implemented the Learning and Development 

module. This allows employees to enter, update and view their records of learning and 
training attended.  

 
2.5 Currently on a monthly basis all e-learning is uploaded onto the system and managers 

and e-Learning module owners can now track any outstanding training which is 
required. This will be updated daily from February 2020.  This is possible due to a 
separate, purpose built online report platform which has been built which automatically 
pulls up to date accurate information from the Hub. 

 
2.6 In operational areas where mandatory training needs are high, and have been 

previously very difficult to coordinate, we are working with relevant Service Managers 
to use the Hub to bulk upload historical information, and record future training. 

 
2.7 Where renewal dates are ap
[...]
  
E-mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

6



 

1 
 

HR COMMITTEE: 30 JANUARY 2020 
COUNCIL: 24 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires the Council to prepare a pay policy statement for each 

financial year.  The statement must be prepared and approved by the end of March each year. 
A recommended statement for 2020-21 is included at Appendix 1.  The statement details the 
policies in place from 1 April 2020. 

 
1.2 National Pay Award for 2020-21 is being negotiated nationally, once this has been agreed the 

attached Appendix 1 will be updated. 
 
1.3 The Pay Policy Statement previously referred to the ‘Pay Panel’ negotiating and discussing 

Pay, Terms and Conditions matters, it is proposed going forward these matters are formally 
discussed and consulted upon at the Employee Side Liaison Panel before recommendations 
are taken forward to HR Committee.  

 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A pay policy statement must set out the authority’s policies for the financial year relating to: 
 

(a) The remuneration of its chief officers, 
(b) The remuneration of its lowest-paid employees, and  
(c) The relationship between – 

(i) the remuneration of its chief officers, and 
(ii) the remuneration of its employees who are not chief officers. 
 

2.2 The statement must state – 
 

(a) The definition of “lowest paid employees” adopted by the authority for the purposes of the 
statement, and  

(b) The authority’s reasons for adopting that definition 
 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 

3.1 That it be recommended to the Council that the Pay Policy Statement 2020-21 as set 
out in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

 
  

7

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

For further information please contact:     Background Papers 
Heleana Aylett        Pay Policy Statement  
Service Manager – Human Resources    Council Feb 2019 
Tel: 023 80285588        
E-Mail: Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Manjit Sandhu 
Executive Head of Resources 
Tel: 023 8028 5588 
E-Mail: Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

8

mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Manjit.sandhu@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

New Forest District Council  
Pay Policy Statement Financial year 2020-21 

 
Background 

 
1. The purpose of this Pay Policy Statement (“Pay Statement”) is to set out New Forest 

District Council’s pay policies relating to its workforce for the financial year 2020-21, 
including the remuneration of its Chief Officers and that of its lowest paid employees.  Once 
the Local Pay Award for 2020-21 has been agreed the Pay levels in this document will be 
amended accordingly. 

 
2. The functions of appointment, dismissal and related matters for all employees below Chief 

Officer Level shall be dealt with by the Chief Executive and Executive Heads, or such other 
employees as may be authorised.  Standing Orders for General Procedures deal with 
procedures for appointing and dismissing employees at Chief Officer Level. 

 
3. With the exception of apprentices on the National Minimum Wage, pay for all staff, including 

Chief Officers, is formally discussed and consulted upon at the Employee Side Liaison 
Panel before recommendations are taken forward to the HR Committee who will make 
recommendations to Council. 

 
4. For the purposes of this Pay Statement and in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 

(“Localism Act”), staff employed by the Council have been separated into two groups: 
(a) Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act  
(b) Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act 

 
5. An “employee who is not a Chief Officer” refers to all staff that are not covered within the 

“Chief Officer” group as outlined below. This includes the “lowest paid employees”. In the 
context of the Council, the “lowest paid employees” are those employed at Band 1 on the 
District Council’s pay structure (the current pay structure for 2019/20 is appended as 
Item 1).  

 
6. Section 43(2) of the Localism Act defines Chief Officers for the purposes
[...]

            Discretion not exercised (Decision at Council July 2014) 
 

11. Election of Early Payment of Benefits  
  

The Council’s Early Retirement Policy came into effect from 1 July 2009 and applies to 
all employees at least 55 and over.  Early Retirement can only occur in the following 
circumstances: 

 REDUNDANCY – for employees where employment is terminated for reasons of 
redundancy. 

 
 

EFFICIENCY - for employees where early retirement is in the interests of the efficiency 
of the service. 

 

18



 
 

HR COMMITTEE – 30 JANUARY 2020 
 

APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE 
 

1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the HR Committee on Apprenticeships undertaken at the 

Council since the introduction of the ‘Levy’ in 2017 and what we report publicly. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council is proud of its commitment to apprenticeships.  This is fully supported by our Leader 

and our Executive Management Team. We do this in two ways: 
 

 By recruiting new employees as apprentices across our wide range of services 

 By providing and supporting apprenticeship training for our current employees 

2.2 The Apprenticeship Levy was introduced in 2017, and the Council pays 0.5% of our paybill into 
the levy each year.  We can draw down on our levy payments to fund apprenticeship training, 
but not staffing or other associated costs. 

 
2.3    Regular updates on how the council is utilising apprenticeship training opportunities have been 

brought to EMT and appropriate HR Committees.  Most recently, in September 2019 a report 
on management development, including some apprenticeships, was bought.  Members 
requested a further update on all apprenticeships. 

 
2.4 Subsequently we are now required to publish certain data on our apprenticeships on our 

website.  This is provided in sections 3 and 4 below. 
 
3. THE LEVY AND THE GOVERNMENT TARGET 
 
3.1 As a public sector employer with over 250 staff, the government has set a target of employing 

an average of at least 2.3% of our workforce as apprentices each year.  We must ‘have regard’ 
for this target. 

 
3.2 Apprenticeship opportunities for new apprentice recruits or current staff are always given full 

consideration alongside alternative options to ensure this is the best development opportunity.  
In doing this, we look at the following factors: 

 

 The content of the relevant apprenticeship programme 

 The skills required by the apprentice and whether these can be met by the apprenticeship 

 The impact of the requirement to spend 20% of the working week ‘off the job learning’ – both 

on the employee and on the team 

 The mentoring and support that can be given in the workplace 

 Future opportunities to allow for the learning and development to be put into practice. 

Please note: Some apprenticeships undertaken by existing staff last for longer than one year, 
which can often mean cohorts are not annual.  This means that some years there will be many 
fewer current employees starting apprenticeships than others. 

 
3.3 The table below shows NFDC reporting percentages: 
 

NFDC reporting percentages 2017 – 2018 2018 – 2019 

Percentage of apprenticeship starts (both new and existing 
employees who started an apprenticeship between 1st April and 
31st March 

10.86 0.71 

Percentage of total headcount that were apprentices on 31 
March 

2.15 1.51 

19

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Percentage of apprenticeship starts (both new & existing 
employees who started an apprenticeship) between 1 April & 
31 March as a proportion of the total headcount on 31 March 

1.96 0.17 

 
3.4 Details of our apprenticeships are required to be published on our website, and can be found at  
 www.newforest.gov.uk/apprenticeships. 
 
4. UTILISING APPRENTICESHIPS AT THE COUNCIL 
 
4.1    Since the introduction of the Levy, 36 people have undertaken apprenticeships with the Council; 

26 of these have been undertaken by current employees and 10 as newly recruited appren
[...]
                         
HR Advisor 
023 8028 5588 
Zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk 
or 
Heleana Aylett 
Service Manager HR 
023 8028 5588 
Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 

  
 

22

mailto:Zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 HR Update Report
	5 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay Policy Statement 2020
	1. The purpose of this Pay Policy Statement (“Pay Statement”) is to set out New Forest District Council’s pay policies relating to its workforce for the financial year 2020-21, including the remuneration of its Chief Officers and that of its lowest pa...
	1. The purpose of this Pay Policy Statement (“Pay Statement”) is to set out New Forest District Council’s pay policies relating to its workforce for the financial year 2020-21, including the remuneration of its Chief Officers and that of its lowest pa...
	2. The functions of appointment, dismissal and related matters for all employees below Chief Officer Level shall be dealt with by the Chief Executive and Executive Heads, or such other employees as may be authorised.  Standing Orders for General Proce...
	2. The functions of appointment, dismissal and related matters for all employees below Chief Officer Level shall be dealt with by the Chief Executive and Executive Heads, or such other employees as may be authorised.  Standing Orders for General Proce...
	4. For the purposes of this Pay Statement and in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 (“Localism Act”), staff employed by the Council have been separated into two groups:
	4. For the purposes of this Pay Statement and in accordance with the Localism Act 2011 (“Localism Act”), staff employed by the Council have been separated into two groups:
	(a) Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act
	(a) Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act
	(b) Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act
	(b) Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act
	Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act
	Employees who are not Chief Officers as defined by the Localism Act
	28. Pay awards are considered annually for staff. For all staff up to and including the Chief Executive the outcome of the national consultations by the Local Government Employers in negotiation with the Trades Unions is applied.
	28. Pay awards are considered annually for staff. For all staff up to and including the Chief Executive the outcome of the national consultations by the Local Government Employers in negotiation with the Trades Unions is applied.
	29 The Council believes in rewarding outstanding performance.  It operates this through a system of bonus payments which are designed to reward outstanding performance at the time it occurs.  The size of the award paid to an employee will be commensur...
	29 The Council believes in rewarding outstanding performance.  It operates this through a system of bonus payments which are designed to reward outstanding performance at the time it occurs.  The size of the award paid to an employee will be commensur...

	Pay Police Statement - Appendix 1 Item 1
	Pay Policy Statement - Appendix 1 Item 2
	1. The purpose of this Pay Policy Statement (“Pay Statement”) is to set out New Forest District Council’s pay policies relating to its workforce for the financial year 2020-21, including the remuneration of its Chief Officers and that of its lowest pa...
	1. The purpose of this Pay Policy Statement (“Pay Statement”) is to set out New Forest District Council’s pay policies relating to its workforce for the financial year 2020-21, including the remuneration of its Chief Officers and that of its lowest pa...
	2. The functions of appointment, dismissal and related matters for all employees below Chief Officer Level shall be dealt with by the Chief Executive and Executive Heads, or such other employees as may be authorised.  Standing Orders for General Proce...
	2. The functions of appointment, dismissal and related matters for all employees below Chief O

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

30 JANUARY 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 30 January 2020 
 

  Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
* Cllr Mark Steele (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Hilary Brand 
* Keith Craze 
* Kate Crisell 
 

* Michael Harris 
* Maureen Holding 
  Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

*Present 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Heleana Aylett, Kerri Dibben, Megan Dollman, Colin Read, Manjit Sandhu, 
Sophie Thompson and Karen Wardle 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Rickman 
 

The Vice-Chair (Cllr Steele) in the Chair. 
 

21   MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 

22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

23   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

24   HR UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee received an update on the activities of the HR department since the 
last meeting, which covered the following areas: 
 

 iTrent HR system 

 Equalities training 

 Managing suicidal conversations 

 DBS checks 

 HR brief bite sessions 



 
HR Cttee 30 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

 Apprenticeship training 

 Pay adjustment 

 Pay award 2020 

 Employee Survey 

 NPA partnership 

 Flu vaccination vouchers 

 Employee Assistance Programme 
 
The iTrent HR system had been used successfully for processing the pay for the 
Hythe and Dibden Referendum.  It was questioned whether payroll services could 
be offered commercially and it was noted that the possibility of this would be 
investigated by officers. 
 
An employee survey was anticipated to be carried out in February / March.  Staff 
would be encouraged to participate in this independently run survey. Members also 
proposed that an employee suggestion scheme be introduced. 
 
The use of the Employee Assistance Programme was proposed to be presented to 
the next meeting of the HR Committee.  It was acknowledged that those who had 
used the service had reported excellent feedback. 
 
Members discussed mental health issues for employees.  It was noted that there 
were 12 qualified NFDC mental health first aiders, which were the first point of 
contact for assistance.  The NHS 111 service had been used in the last two months 
for a member of staff in need of help and the quality and speed of the service 
provided had been very positive. 
 

25   PAY POLICY STATEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2020-21. 
 
The Council has a requirement under the Localism Act 2011 to prepare a pay policy 
statement each year and this must be prepared and approved by the end of March 
each year.  The recommended statement for 2020-21 detailed the policies in place 
from 1 April 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that the National Pay Award for 2020-21 was being 
negotiated nationally and had yet to be agreed.  When it was agreed, the Pay 
Policy statement, attached as Appendix 1 to the report would be updated to reflect 
this. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be recommended to the Council that the Pay Policy Statement 2020-21, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 

26   APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on apprenticeships undertaken at the Council 
since the introduction of the ‘Levy’ in 2017. 
 
36 people had undertaken apprenticeships with the Council since the levy 
introduction.  26 of these had been undertaken by current employees and 10 as 
newly recruited apprentices.   
 



 
HR Cttee 30 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

Members noted the benefits associated with apprentices who were in employment, 
such as higher levels of motivation and additional in house training. 
 
It was highlighted to members that for some apprenticeships, often in years 3 / 4 of 
the apprenticeship, that these members of staff would still be on a salary based on 
the national minimum age.  It was important to retain any employee in the more 
advanced stage of their apprenticeship, due to the benefits and experience they 
could bring to the service area, therefore a more attractive salary would help to 
retain staff in recognition of their expertise.   An example was given of the vehicle 
mechanic qualification, where by the time they were in year three of their 
apprenticeship, private companies were willing to offer them a role as a semi skilled 
mechanic on a much better salary. 
 
It was suggested that a report be presented on what the Council had spent on 
apprenticeships and an evaluation of the benefits and value they have added. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the update be noted; and  
 
(b) That apprenticeships continue to be supported in the future. 
 

27   HEALTH & LEISURE REVIEW - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on the health and leisure centre review. 
 
Six expressions of interest had been received in September 2019.  Four of these 
had been invited to tender for the contract and the deadline for the bids was 31 
January 2020.  During the bidding process, officers had responded to over 150 
points of clarification and had arranged visits to the leisure centres.  The bids would 
be evaluated on 40% Financial and 60% on Quality, this included staffing and 
resources. 
 
It was anticipated that by the end of April, a preferred bidder would be selected and 
that a report would be presented to the Community & Leisure Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel meeting in June, followed by Cabinet and Council in July.  The HR 
implications would be considered by the Employee Side Liaison Panel and also the 
HR Committee at the appropriate time.  The earliest date for the contract start was 
proposed to be 2 January 2021. 
 
Staff had received regular updates on the health and leisure review but it was 
acknowledged that the process was unsettling for employees working in this 
service.  The Employee Side Liaison Panel had been working through a number of 
issues, including pensions.   
 
500 health and leisure staff had been reported to be on the TUPE list, which 
equated to approximately 130 full time equivalent positions.  No support service 
staff had currently been identified as meeting the criteria for the TUPE list.   
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


